

No. 07-1089

FILED

APR 14 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DR. HERMAN SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

KAREN JO BARROW,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

WM. CHARLES BUNDREN
2591 Dallas Parkway,
Suite 300
Frisco, Texas 75034
Telephone: (972) 624-5338
Facsimile: (972) 524-5340

KELLY J SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
ROGER L. BYRON
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE
903 East 18th Street,
Suite 230
Plano, Texas 75074
Telephone: (972) 423-3131
Facsimile: (972) 423-6570

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Proceedings Below	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition Does Not Present an Important Legal Issue on Which There Is Conflicting Authority.....	5
A. There Is No Division in the Law nor Split Among the Circuit Courts of Appeals	6
B. There Has Been No Change in Fact or Law Relevant to This Petition Since the Court Denied Review of <i>Barrow I</i>	9
II. <i>Saucier's</i> "Rigid Order of Battle" Was Irrelevant to the Outcome of This Case.....	12
III. The Petition Seeks Review of the Fact-Bound Application of Settled Legal Principles and the Fifth Circuit Applied the Law-of-the-Case Doctrine in a Factually Limited Manner.....	14
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Fees	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Unione Mediterranea di Sicurta</i> , 364 F.3d 646 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16
<i>Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch. Dist.</i> , 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	16
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of La., Inc. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 919 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Barrett v. Steubenville City Schs.</i> , 388 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	7, 8, 10, 14, 17
<i>Basha v. Mitsubishi Motor Credit of Am., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Brantley v. Surles</i> , 718 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ellis v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Fyfe v. Curlee</i> , 902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	19
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 7
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5, 7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	5
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Barrow</i> , 540 U.S. 1005 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stough v. Crenshaw County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 744 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	10
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 574(c)	18
28 U.S.C. § 652(d).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Civil Justice Expense and Delay Reduction Plan, Northern District of Texas	18
